

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CONCORD MUSIC GROUP, INC., ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ANTHROPIC PBC,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:23-cv-01092

Chief Judge Waverly D. Crenshaw, Jr.  
Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION  
AND IMPROPER VENUE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Anthropic has developed a cutting-edge generative AI model from its business based in California..... 2

    B. From California, Anthropic makes Claude available to users everywhere but has never targeted Tennessee for any part of its business ..... 4

    C. All users of Claude—including Plaintiffs—agree to Anthropic’s terms of service which require them to resolve all disputes arising from Anthropic’s products in courts located in San Francisco, California ..... 5

    D. Plaintiffs’ claims do not create any relevant link between Anthropic and Tennessee..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ANTHROPIC ..... 7

    A. Anthropic is not subject to general jurisdiction in this District ..... 7

    B. Anthropic is not subject to specific jurisdiction in this District..... 8

II. VENUE IN THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE IS IMPROPER ..... 12

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS CASE SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ..... 14

    A. The Northern District of California the proper forum ..... 15

    B. The interests of justice support transfer to the Northern District of California ..... 16

        1. Plaintiffs already agreed to litigate this dispute in the Northern District of California ..... 17

        2. The locus of operative events for this case is the Northern District of California ..... 18

3. Transfer to the Northern District of California would provide easier, efficient, and effective access to the evidence and witnesses at the heart of this case.....20

4. The relative means and convenience of the parties are neutral factors.....22

5. Plaintiffs’ choice of forum is entitled to little weight and outweighed by other factors .....23

Conclusion .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Andersen v. Stability AI Ltd.*,  
2023 WL 7132064 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023).....1

*Antony v. Buena Vista Books*,  
2020 WL 5995590 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 1, 2020).....21

*Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.*,  
571 U.S. 49 (2013).....12, 15, 17

*be2 LLC v. Ivanov*,  
642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011) .....10

*Blessing v. Chandrasekhar*,  
988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021) .....10

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell*,  
581 U.S. 402 (2017).....7

*Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N the Water Publ’g*,  
327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003) .....8

*Brink v. Ecologic, Inc.*,  
987 F. Supp. 958 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....12, 19

*Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann*,  
123 F. App’x 675 (6th Cir. 2005) .....10

*Canaday v. Anthem Cos.*,  
9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021) .....7

*Cap. Confirmation, Inc. v. Auditconfirmations, LLC*,  
2009 WL 2823613 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 28, 2009).....9

*Daimler AG v. Brauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....7

*Dean v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.*,  
134 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1998) .....7

*Doe v. Andrews*,  
2016 WL 54923 (M.D. Tenn. Jan 5, 2016).....23

<i>Eight Mile Style, LLC v. Spotify U.S. Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1640425 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 2, 2020).....	6
<i>ePlus, Inc. v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Flight Sols., Inc. v. Club Air, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 276094 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2010).....	22
<i>Freeplay Music, LLC v. Gibson Brands, Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21
<i>Gibson Found., Inc. v. Norris</i> , 2020 WL 1676911 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 6, 2020) (Crenshaw, C.J.).....	13
<i>Gray v. Duval Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 2014 WL 4716487 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 22, 2014).....	19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	11
<i>Ian v. Bottom Line Rec. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 8711721 (M.D. Tenn. July 1, 2016) (Crenshaw, C.J.) .....	7, 12
<i>Ingram Barge Co., LLC v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 275 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Ingram Barge Co. v. Americas Styrenics, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5228154 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 8, 2015).....	22
<i>Johnson v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4111912 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 29, 2018).....	16, 23
<i>Kadrey v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-03417 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023).....	1
<i>Lakeside Surfaces, Inc. v. Cambria Co.</i> , 16 F.4th 209 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Lisenbee v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 993 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	24
<i>Maxitrate Tratamento Termico E Controles v. Super Sys., Inc.</i> , 617 F. App'x 406 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Means v. U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops</i> , 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 24

<i>Nat'l Intergovernmental Purchasing All. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 2020 WL 6134995 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 19, 2020) .....	23
<i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Oakley v. Remy Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 503125 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 5, 2010) .....	18
<i>Parker v. Winwood</i> , 938 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8
<i>Patel v. AR Grp. Tenn., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4133954 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 10, 2021) .....	18
<i>Pearl Recs., Inc. v. Conner</i> , 2023 WL 351203 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2023) (Crenshaw, C.J.) .....	12
<i>Rajapakse v. Stevens Realty</i> , 2020 WL 9813451 (M.D. Tenn. June 9, 2020) (Crenshaw, C.J.) .....	20
<i>Sacklow v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 870 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) (Crenshaw, C.J.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sardeye v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 4276990 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 10, 2019) .....	15
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Health &amp; Welfare Fund of N.C. v. Stromberg Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 780728 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 1, 2021) .....	14
<i>Showhomes Franchise Corp. v. LEB Sols., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3674853 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 24, 2017) .....	14
<i>Sony/ATV Music Publ'g, LLC v. KTS Karaoke, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1267980 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 16, 2012) .....	14
<i>Sovik v. Ducks Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1397970 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 13, 2011) .....	24
<i>Susan McKnight, Inc. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 874 (W.D. Tenn. 2017) .....	11
<i>Symbolstix, LLC v. Smarty Ears, LLC</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (N.D. Ohio 2015) .....	12
<i>Tardy v. CoreCivic of Tenn., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6276724 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2023) .....	16

<i>Teamsters Loc. 237 Welfare Fund v. ServiceMaster Glob. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4368283 (M.D. Tenn. July 30, 2020) .....	18
<i>Tremblay v. OpenAI, Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-0322 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2023).....	1
<i>Van Cleave v. Univ. of the S.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 783 (M.D. Tenn. 2022).....	24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	8, 9, 11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	15
§ 1391(b).....	12, 13, 15, 16
§ 1391(c).....	13
§ 1400.....	12, 15
§ 1404(a).....	7, 15, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-2-214(a)(6).....	7

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	6, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Anthropic</i> , <a href="https://www.anthropic.com/">https://www.anthropic.com/</a> (last visited Nov. 22, 2023).....	2
<i>Company</i> , Anthropic, <a href="https://www.anthropic.com/company">https://www.anthropic.com/company</a> (last visited Nov. 22, 2023).....	2
<i>Meet Claude</i> , Anthropic, <a href="https://www.anthropic.com/product">https://www.anthropic.com/product</a> (last visited Nov. 22, 2023).....	2
<i>Talk to Claude</i> , Anthropic, <a href="https://claude.ai/login">https://claude.ai/login</a> (last visited Nov. 22, 2023).....	4
